Earthquakes and Structures, Vol. 17, No. 2 (2019) 191-204
DOI: https://doi.org/10.12989/eas.2019.17.2.191                                                                  191
Copyright ©  2019 Techno-Press, Ltd.
1. Introduction
Seismic isolation offers the protection of both the
structural integrity and the contents of a structure
simultaneously from harmful effects of ground excitation

in Table 1. It should be noted that there also exists inherent
damping of isolators and it contributes to the energy
balance of the seismic response. However, the level of this
contribution varies from earthquake to earthquake as the
equivalent linear viscous damping would be dependent on
the isolation system displacement (Alhan and Ö zgür 2015).
Table 1 Characteristics of linear and non-linear supplemental viscous dampers
   T0=3 s  T0=5 s
ζ (%) α*1 (-) System code C (kNs/m) FDT
*2 (kN) VD
*2 (m/s) System code C (kNs/m) FDT
*2 (kN) VD
*2 (m/s)
1
0
0.50 T3Z10A050 1181.75 1360.00 1.325 T5Z10A050 611.95 641.75 1.100
0.75 T3Z10A075 1059.25 1360.00 1.396 T5Z10A075 588.38 641.75 1.123
1.00 T3Z10A100 938.29 1360.00 1.450 T5Z10A100 563.00 641.75 1.140
1.25 T3Z10A125 826.25 1360.00 1.490 T5Z10A125 537.13 641.75 1.153
2
0
0.50 T3Z20A050 2234.00 2316.50 1.075 T5Z20A050 1175.08 1151.50 0.960
0.75 T3Z20A075 2075.00 2316.50 1.158 T5Z20A075 1154.63 1151.50 0.996
1.00 T3Z20A100 1876.58 2316.50 1.234 T5Z20A100 1125.95 1151.50 1.023
1.25 T3Z20A125 1677.25 2316.50 1.295 T5Z20A125 1092.48 1151.50 1.043
3
0
0.50 T3Z30A050 3080.00 3037.50 0.973 T5Z30A050 1629.40 1577.50 0.937
0.75 T3Z30A075 3037.50 3037.50 0.999 T5Z30A075 1673.48 1577.50 0.924
1.00 T3Z30A100 2815.00 3037.50 1.079 T5Z30A100 1688.92 1577.50 0.934
1.25 T3Z30A125 2558.95 3037.50 1.147 T5Z30A125 1654.05 1577.50 0.963
4
0
0.50 T3Z40A050 3772.50 3607.50 0.914 T5Z40A050 2111.50 2002.75 0.900
0.75 T3Z40A075 3930.00 3607.50 0.892 T5Z40A075 2169.83 2002.75 0.899
1.00 T3Z40A100 3753.15 3607.50 0.961 T5Z40A100 2251.90 2002.75 0.889
1.25 T3Z40A125 3468.25 3607.50 1.032 T5Z40A125 2358.63 2002.75 0.877
*1: α=1.00 corresponds to linear viscous dampers - Case A and other α values correspond to non-linear viscous dampers - Case
B.
*2: Total damper force (FDT=25×FD) and damper velocity values (VD) correspond to velocities under LGP000 earthquake
record.